
1

A N N U A L R E P 0 R T 

•1 9- 6 9 -• 7 0

BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE 

BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA



J 

J

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION I 

A. FACULTY

1. Number of Instructional Faculty ................... 1
2. Faculty on Leave .................................. 3
3. Faculty Engaged in Graduate Study ................. 3
4. Faculty Receiving Advanced Degrees ................ 3
5. Highest Degrees Held By Faculty ................... 3
6. Average Number of Equivalent Full-Time

	Faculty Engaged in Teaching ...................... 4
7. Average Workload Per Teacher ...................... 4
8. Research and Creative Projects .................... 4

B. STUDENTS

1. Enrollment Data ................................... 7
2. Number and Size of Classes ........................ 10
3. Number of Degrees and Certificates Conferred ...... 11
4. Appraisal of Academic Work of Students ............ 12
5. Student Conduct and Extracurricular Activities .... 14
6. Financial Aid ..................................... 19

C. LIBRARY

1. State of Collection ............................... 20
2. Status of Library Accreditation ................... 22
3. Expenditures ...................................... 22
4. Other Basic Considerations Relating to

Library Services ................................. 23

D. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Significant Changes or Improvements in Existing 
Curricula; New Curricula Introduced During the 
Year; Curricula Discontinued ..................... 29

2. Public Service Programs ........................... 29
3. Faculty Participation in Non-Budgeted, Non- 

Curricular Public Service and Civic 
Organizations .................................... 35

4. Appraisal of Work of Institution .................. 37

SECTION II 

A. CONSTRUCTION AHD GIFTS

1. New Construction Underway or Completed
During the Year .................................. 47

2. Gifts ............................................. 48

B. FINANCIAL REPORT ...................................... 53



i
m 
I

BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE 

Brunswick, Georgia 

ANNUAL REPORT 

1969-70

Section I 

A. FACULTY (Summary Information)

1. Number of instructional faculty 1968-69 ................

a. Additions - July 1, 1969 - June 30, 1970

(1) New appointments ........................... 2
( 2) Returning from leave ....................... 2
(3) Transfers frora non-teaching positions ...... 0
(4) Total additions (1) - (3) .....................

34

+4

b. Deletions - July 1, 1969 - June 30, 1970
	i

(1) Resignations (Effective 6-30-70) ........... 5
(2) Terminations by Institution ................ 0
(3) Retirement ................................. 0
(4) Deaths ..................................... 0

• (5) Leaves of Absence .......................... (4)*
(6) Transfer to non-teaching positions ......... 0
(7) Total deletions (1) - (6) .......................

c. Number of faculty 1969-70 (June, 1970) .............

d. Academic Rank and Average Salaries of Teaching Corps

Table I

ACADEMIC RANK AND AVERAGE SALARY 
FOR 33 FULL-TIME FACULTY

-5 

33

Academic Rank '

Instructor

Number in each 
rank

Average salary 
by rank

7

$7,940

Asst. 
Prof.

12

$9,140

Assoc. 
Prof. Prof. !

r |
s 

12 I 2
i

1
$11,079 I $12,200

: !

*Covered by "replacements" or regular faculty members.
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION ON FACULTY 

Added to the Faculty - July 1, 1969 - June 30, 1970

William Watson, Instructor, Business Administration
Robert L, Crouch, Jr., Assistant Professor, Education and Political Science

Returning from Leaves

I Mary I. Hipp, Instructor, Nursing 
-* Alien R. Gann, Associate Professor, History

1

I

Resignations. Effective June 30. 1970 

Lynn Dickerson, Professor, English] .bynn uicicerson, rroressor, angiiaii 
Kirby Rogers, Associate Professor, Music 
Hovrard Tyson, Assistant Professor, Chemistry 

r LaVerne Johnson, Instructor, Nursing 
• Leonard Isecionger, Associate Professor, Languages
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6. Average Number of Equivalent Full-Time Faculty Engaged in Teaching

Academic Year (1969-70) 33 5/9 
Summer Quarter (1969) 11 1/3

Jasper Grover, Comptroller, taught one five-hour course in fall 
of 1969.

7. Average Workload per Teacher

J 11.81 quarter credit hours

8, Research and Creative Projects 

a. Research Projects Underway

Several faculty members were engaged in doctoral research: 
Robert Page, Associate Professor, History; Leonard Isemonger, 
Associate Professor, Foreign Languages; and Kirby Rogers, 
Associate Professor, Music. Dr. Rogers completed his doctoral 
thesis and received the Doctor of Philosophy in Music Education 
Degree from the School of Music, The Florida State University 

" in August, 1969.

b. Books, Articles, and Publications by Faculty Members

Hamilton, John. "Teaching FLIPS in a Small Junior College." 
Presented for publication.

Rogers, Kirby. "Research Topics in American Music Education," 
Not yet presented for publication.

Dickerson, Lynn. "The Life and Works of John Fox, Jr." To be 
completed in 1974. "The Disillusioned Yeoman; Elements of 
Irony and Compassion in Hamlin Garland's Jason Edwards." 
To be completed in 1971.

Rice, Leon. "Freshman English can be Exciting." Presented for 
publication. (In the process of being revised.)

Armstrong, Lee Roy. Four short stories - being considered for 
publication.

Isemonger, Leonard. "The Interpretation and Critical Reaction 
to The Quijote in Twentieth Century Spanish Literature." To 
be completed June, 1971. (Ph.D. thesis)

Teel, John W. "Student Unrest." Published in the January, 1970, 
issue of the Georgia Education Journal, pp. 13-14, 32-34.
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c. Projects of a Creative Nature

Leon Rice, Assistant Professor, English, served as faculty 
advisor for Seaswells. This publication won the top national 
award in the National Press Institute.

Lois Pope, Assistant Professor, Business Administration, served 
as liaison for the Business Education Department of the University 
of Georgia in sponsoring a Secretarial Seminar at BJC. The 
Seminar featured Touch Shorthand and Applications in Modern Day 
Secretarial Practice for Teachers of Manual and Machine Short­ 
hand. She served as consultant in the area of Secretary-Stenog­ 
rapher at Ralph J. Bunche High School, Woodbine, Georgia.

Robert Page, Associate Professor, History, assisted in taping 
original poetry readings from Seaswells and prepared and taped 
a student discussion with two students on the required courses 
of Western Civilization for the weekly BJC radio program. He 
was selected as 1969 Outstanding Toastmaster in Brunswick"s 
Toastmasters Club. He also completed the third phase of Toast- 
master training and was awarded the certificate of Able Toast- 
master. He placed second in the humorous and serious speech •"•. 

' contest at the Toastmasters Spring Conference in Atlanta. 
Mr. Page published a bi-weekly bulletin in an effort to bolster 
membership in the Toastmasters Club. At the Spring Conference 
and Bally held in Savannah, the bulletin was selected as the 
best in the district. He was elected 1970 President of the 
Brunswick Toastmasters Club.

Ralph Denty, Assistant Professor, Psychology, was a judge for 
the annual Social Science fair. He met xdlth local officials to 
discuss drug use and abuse in Glynn County and was appointed as 
a member of a steering committee to plan approaches to this 
problem. He served on the Southern Association Accreditation 
team to evaluate Brunswick High School. He was chosen by 
members of Phi Theta Kappa as the Outstanding Professor of the 
Year. Mr. Denty conducted a series of eight seminars on problems 
and conflicts facing teenagers. He presented two programs on the 
use and abuse of drugs to a high school sociology class. He is 
presently preparing a series of programs to be offered in the 
summer under a Title I grant concerning Effective Supervision 
for government employees. During a faculty discussion period, 
Mr. Denty reviewed the book, Schools Without Failure, by William 
Glasser. He also wrote a review of this book for the Brunswick 
News.
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Betty Scarboro, Associate Professor, Biology, acted as a 
consultant for the Risley High School science group, judged 
the Rislsy Science Seminar, and the Risley High Science Fair, 
and the State Science Fair. She planned and conducted a 
field trip (Marine Ecology) for a study group from St. Andrews 
Presbyterian College (Laurinburg, N.C.). She also supervised 
a collecting trip on the Emory University research vessel and 
an intertidal collecting trip on a beach area. Mrs. Scarboro 
served on the Southern Association Evaluation Committee in 
the area of science at Brunswick High School.

Jerry Payne, Assistant Professor, Mathematics, assisted the 
Continuing Education Department and the Haycross-Ware County 
area vocational-tech school by instructing a group of local 
engineers on the topic of college algebra and trigonometry. 
He also initiated a "Teacher-Aide Program" with a local 
elementary school. This program enabled members of our local 
Student Education Association to gain insights into the daily 
activities of teachers by providing them opportunities to 
serve as teacher aides for selected teachers in the Goodyear 
Elementary School.

Faye Adams, Instructor, Mathematics, taught math in the 8th 
Congressional District Honors Program for exceptional high 
school students during the summer of 1969 at South Georgia 
College. She served as a judge at the Georgia State Science 
Fair, Mrs. Adams was selected as one of the outstanding 
professors at BJC by the honor society, Phi Thata Kappa.

John Hamilton, Associate Professor, Physics, judged the Risley 
Science Fair, the Risley Science Seminar and Glynn Academy 
Science Fair. He was a member of a panel on "Drugs in the 
Community" at First Methodist Church.

Rosalie Gormly, Associate Professor, Mathematices, was a judge 
for the Risley Science Fair.

Mary Gash, Assistant Professor, English, served as faculty 
advisor and director of the Performing Arts Club. The Club 
gave several performances for the public and students.

Lynn Dickerson, Professor, English, served as Chairman of the 
Lyceum Committee and made arrangments for the programs as shown 
on Page 17-

Faye Adams and Jerry Payne completed a study and evaluation of 
the math department courses offerings, and proposed revisions 
to improve the math curriculum.
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Please return one copy to: 
Haskin R. Pounds 
244 Washington Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
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College
INSTITUTION 

Type of Enrollment: ..Regular~~~-~m~-
In-Service

Sumer Quarter 1969

1. Enrollment by Session and Cutaulctive Enrollssent 

Enrollment First Session 286 

Enrollment Second Session (only one session) 

Cumulative Enrollment 286

II,

III.

Cumulative Enrollment by Class Residence S@x and Veterans 
Status.

Freshman

Sophomore

Junior

Senior

Graduate

85

Residents of
Georgia
Residents of 
Oth*r Stctei

Residents of 
Foreign 
Countries

Total

Other Classifi­ 
cation

Total

57

Woaien 

Total

i-Veterans 

Total 

Quarter Credit Hours for Which Students Enrolled

Lower Division (Freshstim 
Upper Division '(Junior and
Graduate

2686

360

TOTAL 3048

SIGNATURE

277

286

154
132

186

19
267

286
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NOTE! Quarter Credit Hours for Array, Air Force, or Nsvai ROTG course*
will not be reported except, by the Fort Valley State College,' 
Equivalent credit for basic physical education courses will be 
reported even though the institution does not record academic 
credit for these courses. Equivalent'credit will also be re­ 
ported for reiaedial end developmental coufaaa offered regularly en­ 
rolled students.

Professional students ®r« those enrolled, in Lavr, Pharnacy,
Veterinary M@dlcin«, srtd Medicine, ' • ;

Academic Year 1969-70

1. ; . Total Acadenic Year Ervrollasnt

Enrollaent - Fall Quarter •

EnrolIront - Winter Quarter

: . ' • Enrollment - Spring Qttart«r

Average 

II.

Typ® of Ear©lls»fit5 S«§«l«r
OR

In»S«fvic«

770 .. -

634

CUMULATIVE AtMmtic ¥®®r Enroll««mt
and Veterans Status

501

, Sex,

Sophcaaor©

Junior

Senior

Graduate

315
901

of

Ci«s@ifiea- 
tloa

65

Countries 

TotAl 968

569
399

Totsl

Total

Vsteratti 131
83?

Total 96S

111. Quarter Hours fcrr Whi^li

Lower Division (Ftreahmn and 
U|jp«r Division (Jtmior 
Graduate.

27.937

TOTAL
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B. STUDENTS

1. Enrollment Data*

a. Average Enrollment, Regular Session ............... 706
b. Cumulative Enrollment, Regular Session ............ 968
c. Actual Enrollment, Summer Session ................. 286
d. Total Quarter Credit Hours of Student Registration

Table II 

REGISTRATION BY CREDIT HOURS PER QUARTER

Quarter Number Quarter Hours

Summer

Fall

Winter

Spring

TOTAL

3,046 ]

10,693

9,917

S.,883

32,539 !

LI 
1

e. Student Enrollment for the Academic Year by Class, Sex, 
Military Status, and Residence

Table III

ENROLLMENT STATUS OF STUDENTS WITH REGARD 
TO CLASS, SEX, VETERANS, AND RESIDENCE 

DURING ACADEMIC YEAR

I
TOTAL

Class Sex Veteran Status Residence

Fr . Soph .

501 j 315
. !

Others**

152**

968

Men

569

Women

399

968

Vet.

131

Non-Vet.

837

968

Res.

901

Non-Res.

67

968

*For Annual Report Forms see pages 8 and 9.
**Includes nursing students who are beyond the sixth quarter of enrollment 

or special students.
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f. Student Enrollment for the Summer Quarter by Class, Sex, 
Military Status, and Residence

Table IV

ENROLLMENT STATUS OF STUDENTS WITH REGARD 
TO CLASS, SEX, VETERANS, AND RESIDENCE 

DURING THE SUMMER QUARTER

IrOTAL

Class

Fr.

108

Soph.

85

Others*

93

286

Sex

Men

154

Women

132

286

Veteran Status

Vet.

19

Non-Vet.

267

286

Residence

Res.

277

Non-Res.

9

286

^Includes nursing students who are beyond the sixth quarter of enrollment 
or special students.

2. Number and Size of Classes

Table V

NUMBER OF CLASSES IN 
EACH SIZE CATEGORY

\l
K 
i

Number of Class Sections 
Regular Session

•Number of Class Sections 
Summer Session

TOTAL

1-9

32

1

33

Size

10 - 20
, ————————— |

110

19

129

of Class

21 - 30

106

6

112

31 - 40

———————

54

5

59

uver 
40

8

8



i 
4

] 
I

i 
i 
i

i 
i
j

i
j

Table VI

AVERAGE SIZE OF CLASSES

Quarter

Summer

Fall

Winter

Spring

Number of 
Classes

31

104

109

97

Average 
Class Size

20

24

22

21

3. Number of Degrees and Certificates Conferred

Table VII

NUMBER AND TYPES OF DEGREES AND
CERTIFICATES CONFERRED*

Page 11

Type of Degree or Certificate

Associate in Arts

Associate of Science

Associate of Science in Nursing

Associate of Science in Secretarial Science

One-Year Certificate in Secretarial Science

TOTAL

Number Conferred

21

57

17

5

7

107

*A11 degrees and certificates conferred in June, 1970.

J
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4. Appraisal of Academic Work of Students

a. Academic Grade Distribution for Regular Session

Table VIII

ACADEMIC GRADE DISTRIBUTION 
FOR REGULAR SESSION

Quarter

Fall

Winter

Spring

TOTAL

Percent

i
A

277

366

371

1,014

15.3

B

610

622

538

1,770

27.2

Letter Grade Assigned
C

649

640

565

1,185

28.4

D

260

187

203

650

10.0

F

184

230

169

583

9.0

I

60

54

32

146

2.2

W

99

58

98

255

3.9

WP

90

83

56

299

3.5

WF

10

20

2

32

0.5

TOTAL

2,239

2,260

2,034

6,533

100%

Table VIII shox?s the composite percentage of letter grades 
earned by students during the academic year. The generali­ 
zation that one might make from this distribution is that there 
appears to be a higher percentage of A's and 15's than one 
might expect. A lower percentage of _C grades was earned than 
one might expect while the percentage of E> and F_ grades approxi­ 
mates the expected percentage. The number and percentage 
(10.1%) of grades in the combined categories of ^, W, WP, and 
WF appear to be higher than one might expect.

b. Achievement Level of Random Sample of Rising Juniors

A ten percent random sample of rising juniors in all colleges 
xtfithin the University System of Georgia took the General 
Examination of the College Level Examination Program (CLEP). 
The General Examinations consist of a battery of five tests-­ 
English Composition, Humanities, Mathematics, Natural Science, 
and Social Science and History--and can be used as one measure 
to assess the level of academic achievement of students at the 
end of the first two years in college. Mean scores obtained by 
Brunswick Junior College students compare favorably with mean 
scores obtained by similar students enrolled in other colleges 
throughout the University System.
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c. Students Enrolled in Terminal Programs

Programs preparing students for immediate employment are an 
important part of the college curriculum. The largest of 
these, the associate degree program in nursing, renders an 
invaluable service to the community by providing high quality 
training for people to meet the need for well-trained nurses. 
There are two programs in secretarial science, an associate 
degree program and a one-year certificate. An associate degree 
program in chemical technology is available in the curriculum, 
but there has not been any student demand for it. During the 
year 17 students completed the nursing program, 5 received the 
associate degree in secretarial science, and 7 received the 
one-year certificate.

d. Developmental Program

During the year we have tried to make our developmental studies 
more comprehensive and unified. He have attempted to devise a 
program that would apply a number of principles that we know to 
be effective xfith the educationally disadvantaged (and perhaps 
with all students). lie concentrated on the basic skills of 
reading and writing, on developing self-confidence and self- 
understanding in the students, on providing success experiences 

• and individual involvement in their education, and on providing 
special support.

For this effort we selected the 20 freshman students that the 
division chairmen considered least likely to succeed in college 
(on the basis of record and test scores), and selected faculty 
members who by personality, training and interest seemed 
especially well qualified to teach these students. We used 
the following devices to implement the effort: (1) a special 
course (Education 099), Learning Skills, designed to help the 
students learn to think, to express their ideas orally, to 
listen and respond to the ideas of others, and to develop 
their confidence and sense of involvement; (2) block sectioning, 
to increase group identity and to facilitate correlation of 
work in the courses taken by the group; (3) use* of student 
tutors to assist the students in the group; (4) emphasis on 
success in increasingly difficult assignments; and (5) careful 
attention to academic counseling.

Evaluation of what we have done will be on the basis of whether 
or not these students are successful next fall in the regular 
college program. Eight have completed 20-28 hours of transfer 
work x?ith a grade point average of 2.0 or higher, and two more 
have the 1.5 average required to continue in college. Seven 
dropped out before completing three quarters of work. We have 
no control group to compare them x-7ith, but it appears that about 
40-50% of them will succeed in college.
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Table IX

STUDENTS ENROLLED IN DEVELOPMENTAL 
COURSES DURING THE ACADEMIC YEAR 1969-70

Course

English

Math

TOTALS

Number 
Students

68

78

Number Students
Who Passed 
Developmental Course

63

61

146 1 124

j Number Students Who
% Who 
Passed

93

78

85

Subsequently Passed 
Credit Course

42

17

59

% Who 
Passed

62

22

40

Table IX shows the number of students enrolled in developmental 
English and mathematics, the number who passed the developmental 
courses, and the number who subsequently passed appropriate 
credit courses. The developmental courses seem to be preparing 

. about 40 percent of the students for successful completion of 
college credit courses in academic fields of the developmental 
courses (English and mathematics). This percentage (40), 
represents an increase of 107= as compared with last year's 
performance of students enrolled in the developmental studies 
program. It is interesting to note the relatively high 
percentage of students who passed the credit course in English 
as compared with mathematics.

e. Number of Students Dropped for Academic Deficiencies ..... 25 

f. Number of Students Receiving Academic Honors ............ 171

5. Student Conduct and Extracurricular Activities

a. Number of Students Dropped for Disciplinary Reasons ..... 0 

b. Extracurricular Activities

Effort was made throughout the year to encourage students to 
plan, organize, and participate in meaningful extracurricular 
activities. The 11:00 a.m. activity period was continued, and 
meeting days for organizations were developed to minimize 
conflicts. The activity period seems to be the key factor 
for the success of student organizations, special events, and 
the intramural program.
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Brunswick Junior College initiated a. series of radio programs 
this year, in cooperation with the local radio station WMOG. 
I'MOG agreed to present a 15 minute program each week as a 
public service, featuring Brunswick Junior College. The college 
agreed to develop taped programs which the radio station would 

present. During the year a variety of radio programs were 
presented, including the Brunswick Junior College Chorale; 
panel discussions on current topics; readings of poetry selec­ 
tions; a religious program; and various student groups.

Congressman Bill Stuckey spent the day on our campus on 
January 31, 1970, during the annual "Bill Stuckey Day." 
During the day Congressman Stuckey spoke to the students and 
faculty of the college, and citizens from the local community. 
The Student Government Association hosted a luncheon for 
Mr. Stuckey that same day. Mr. Stuckey met with small groups 
of interested students, faculty, local citizens, and members 
of the press for informal discussions.

Each year Congressman William S. Stuckey, Jr», requests that 
the presidents of the four colleges located in the Eighth 
Congressional District select a male and female student to 
xrork in his Washington office during the summer. The selection 
is made on the basis of scholarship and leadership in campus 
organizations and clubs. This year Miss Janice Gregory of 
Brunswick Junior College was selected as one of the summer 
interns to xirork in Congressman Stuckey's office. Miss Gregory 
is the daughter of Mr. & Mrs. Howard E. Gregory of Saint 
Simons Island.

The Performing Arts Club of Brunswick Junior College had a 
successful season of dramatic plays for the students of 
Brunswick Junior College. This first successful season was 
made possible by the enpansion of the stage in the Multi­ 
purpose Room of the Howard E. Coffin Building, including the 
addition of stage curtains and theater style lights. The 
outstanding play of the year presented by the Performing 
Arts Club, entitled See How They Run, was presented on two 
successive nights, May 27 and 28, 1970.

In line with the increasing emphasis on the environment, the 
college sponsored a student essay contest on the conservation 
of the marshlands of Glynn; the fifty dollar prize, contributed 

by a friend of the college, was awarded to a sophomore student, 
Mr. H. Scott Ferguson.
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Opportunities for cultural, social, and service activities 
were provided through the following clubs and organizations 
as shown in the table below.

Table X

STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS AND FACULTY 
ADVISORS, 1969-70

Organizations Faculty Advisors

1

Baptist Student Union
TJesley Foundation
Wex-jinan Federation
Booster Club
Student National Education Association
Creative Arts Club
Performing Arts Club
Young Republicans
Phi Theta Kappa
Phi Beta Lambda
Lyceum
Student Government Association
Student Nurse Club
Veteran's Club
Sportsman Club
Young Democrats
Religion in Life Group
College Chorale

Mr. Reidlinger 
Mr. Hamilton 
Mr. Carmichael 
Mr. Otte 
Mr. Payne 
Mr. Rice 
Mrs. Gash 
Mr. Crouch 
Mrs. Whitaker 
Miss Pope 
Dr. Dickerson 
Mr. Gann 
Miss Bloodworth 
Mr. Crouch 
Mr. Markey 
Mr. Morrison 
Mrs. Whitaker 
Dr. Rogers
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PROGRAMS PRESENTED BY THE LYCEUM

1. Performing Artist UNO Glee Club

2. Performing Artist Mrs. Marilyn Lyde

3. Student Production

4. Film

"The Flattering Word" 
One Act Play

"America the Beautiful'' 
Color slides with music 
Gordon Smith

Page 17

1
1
1
1
1
1

Fall«—•«••••

1.

2.

3.

4.

1969

Performing Artist

Film

Student Production

Speaker

Gerson Yessin
Pianist

"Sagittarius"
Underground Movie

s! The Door"
One Act Play

Dr. Charlie Shedd
"Sex and the College
Student"

Oct. 16

Nov. 6

Nov. 20

Dec. 4

Winter 1970

1

f

1

J

1.

2.

3.

4.

Performing Artist

Student Production

Film

Speaker

Jay Thompson
Baritone

College Chorale

Fort Frederica

Dr. Albert E. Stone, Jr. 
on Prague, Czechoslovokia

Jan. 15

Feb. 5

Feb. 19

Mar. 5

m Spring 1970

Apr. 2

Apr. 16

May 7

May 21
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Students were actively involved in publishing the items in the
table below.

i

1

1

1

1

1

Table XI

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS

Publications " Faculty Advisors

SEASWELLS, a student anthology Mr. Rice
BUCCANEER, a weekly news sheet Mrs. McCarty
BUG'S BULLETIN, the college newspaper Mrs. McCarty
CREST, the college annual Mr. Morrison
BOOK, a light satire on faculty and students Mrs. McCarty

The student publications were entered in the Nineteenth
Annual National School Press Institute and College Communi-

f

1«•

1

cations Workshop and received awards as shown in the follow- 
'ing table.

Table XII

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS AND AWARDS

i

1
1

Year

1969

1969

1970

Publications

CREST

SEASUELLS

BUG'S BULLETIN

jAwards i

Superior

Excellent

Very Good

Mrs. Phyllis Barr, a sophomore student, won the National Poetry 
Award given by Phi Theta Kappa, an honor society for junior 
colleges. Mrs. Phyllis Barr served as editor of the literary 
publication for 1970, SEASWELLS.



I
It Page 19

1 
I 
I 
I

I

6. Financial Aid

a. Estimate of Number of Students Leaving College for
Financial Reasons ..................................... 6

Students who withdraw from the college are asked to complete 
a ttfithdrawal form and give a reason for withdrawal. The 
record shows that approximately six students withdrew from 
college giving financial difficulties as the reason for 
withdrawal.

b. Categories of Financial Aid

Table XIII 

FINANCIAL AID AWARDED STUDENTS

Category of
Financial Aid

Scholarships
Civic Clubs & Others
Regents
State Nursing
State Teachers

. Federal Nursing

Loans
Short Term
GHEAC
Pickett -Hatcher
NDSL
FNL

Wqrkships
College Work Study
Student Assistants

Grants
OEO (CGCM)
Educational Opportunity
Police Science

Number of
Students

73
6

30
5

25

15
2
1

45
24

84
53

28
57
9

Total Amount of
Aid Awarded

$ 12,020.61
1,700.00
26,579.90
4,200.00
7,782.00

1,283.40
1,067.00

214.00
9,844.00
7.975.00

31,615.16
7,653.73

5,940.00
17,953.00
1,229.00

TOTAL $137,056.80

1
1
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C. LIBRARY

1. State of Collection 

a. Number volumes

In collection (June 30, 1969) 19,700
Added (7/1/69 - 6/30/70) 3,358
Discarded (7/1/69 - 6/30/70) 58

b. Total Volumes in Collection (June 30, 1970) 23,000

c. Microfilm (only form of microtext held)

Total reels in collection 1,195
Reels added (7/1/69 - 6/30/70) 321

9 Total reels in collection (June 30, 1970) 1,516

d. Other microtext held at end of 1969-70 -0-

e. Periodicals, newspapers, and serials

-• Periodical subscriptions 520
Newspaper subscriptions 20

"I Bound periodicals added 233

-| f. Other serial titles being received (estimated) 125

g. Circulation

-» Total circulation(7/1/69 - 6/30/70) 12,156
Interlibrary loans (requests made) 135

3 Interlibrary loans (requests served) 78
Interlibrary loans (to other libraries) 28
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The following table provides additional information 
to circulation and utilization of library materials

Table XIV

CIRCULATION AND OTHER STATISTICS 
(7/1/65 - 6/30/70)

related

General s Library 
Science & Bibliography 
(A,Z)

Religion, Philosophy, 
and Psychology (B)

Social Sciences and 
Business (C-K)

Education (L)

Humanities (M-P)

Natural Sciences (Q)

Medical Sciences (R)

Other Classifications 
(S-V)

Pamphlets, Unclassified, 
and Audio-Visuals

Periodicals
TOTAL CIRCULATION

Circulation per FTE 
student (based on 
FTE fall quarter)

Interlibrary loan 
requests made

Interlibrary loan 
requests filled

Annual accessions

1965-66

, fl' " W

ca 
• >> 
>> co
t-4

i.* 01 i-i
•U tflg a
3 Oi— o o
0 Q
«

r >>
CL* <12 
4J &
p S a, Q
§ -0
O Q) 

— . > CD0 -3 A 
4J 

>. 
ID S-l*-< ca

im-»« ° ^

§ J3 
•H 

& tJ

555
7772

21.45

*

*
4188

1966-67

125

458

2192

171

2385

1336

73

161

420

802
8123

16.18

*

*
4750

1967-68

149

609

3024

288

2887

1298

278

153

243

891
9820

17.47

69

56
3030

1968-69

186

646

3598

358

3108

1402

495

234

515

907
11449

20.62

29

14
4220

1969-70

146

779

3668

286

3039

1913

667

266

479

913
12156

18.93

135

78
3358

*Data not available
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2. Status of Library Accreditation

The library currently meets most of the minimum standards of the 
Southern Association of Colleges and Schools. The institutional 
self-study conducted during 'the 1969-70 academic year indicated 
that the majority of the students and faculty found the library 
to be adequate in hours of operation. The library is not large 
enough to properly house the growing collection and the growing 
student body. Seating is not available for one-fourth of the 
student body as required by the standards. These standards will 
be met in the new library building authorized in the 1969-70 
fiscal year.

Minimum standards are currently met with reference to the number 
of professional librarians on the staff. The addition of another 
professional librarian next year will greatly ease the backlog 
problems connected with serials and technical services. There 
will need to be additional non-professional staff members employed 
when the new library opens. If the library is to continue being 
responsible for the administration of the growing audio-visual 
collection of materials and equipment, an audio-visual technician 
will need to be employed.

The quality of the collection is, on the whole, good enough to 
support the Curriculum at the present time, but some fields need 
strengthening, especially as new courses are added. There is a 
very serious weakness in the periodicals collection. This is 
mainly due to the fact that the college is young. Practically 
none of the periodicals needed for student research date back 
to before 1965. In the future there must be an extensive effort 
to acquire back files of periodicals in either hard copy or 
microform.

3. Expenditures

a. Expenditures for books and other materials (7/1/69 - 6/30/70)

Books (general funds) $22,559.37
Books (gift funds) 75.59
Books (Federal grant funds: Title IIA) 5,957.00
Periodicals (exclusive of binding) 6,599.20
Binding 1,140.32
Audio-visual and microfilm 4,305.00
Equipment 2,879.50
Supplies and rentals 1,433.66

Sub-total $44,949.64
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b. Expenditures for personal services (7/1/69 - 6/30/70)

Library staff salaries $32,270.51 
Student Assistants 431.40 
(College Work Study Program: $5,046.44 
not included)

Sub-total $32,701.91

c. Expenditures for travel (7/1/69 - 6/30/70) $ 767.04 

d. Total library expenditures (7/1/69 - 6/30/70) _
(Items a, b, c) $78,418.59

4. Other Basic Considerations Relating to Library Services 

a. Personnel

(1) Professional Librarians ............... 2.00 F. T. E.

The professional library staff consisted of a Head 
Librarian and Associate Librarian, both are employed 
on twelve-month contracts and both hold the Master of 
Library Science degree.

The Head Librarian, who assumed his duties July 1, 1969, 
holds the A.B. Degree from Pfeiffer College and the 
M.L.S. Degree from George Peabody College for Teachers. 
He has previously served as Assistant Librarian at 
Pfeiffer College and at West Georgia College.

The Associate Librarian, who assumed her duties July 1, 
1969, holds the A.A. Degree from Young Harris College, 
the A.B. Degree from Georgia College at Milledgeville, 
and the M.L.S. Degree from George Peabody College for 
Teachers. She has previously served as Assistant 
Librarian at Georgia Southwestern College.

(2) Non-Professional Personnel ............ 2.50 F. T. E.

One full-time staff member served on a twelve-month 
contract as Circulation Clerk. One half-time staff 
member served as Night Circulation Clerk. One full- 
time staff member on a twelve-month contract served 
as Secretary and Processing Clerk. In April, she 
began working three-fourths time and another person 
began as Processing Clerk on a one-fourth time basis.
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(3) Student Assistants ............ 4061 hours of assistance

Student Assistants as provided by the College budget 
(306 hours) and the College Work Study Program (3755 
hours) rendered invaluable assistance in many phases 
of library services.

b. Professional activities

(1) Membership and participation in professional organi­ 
zations

The Library has institutional membership in the 
following professional organizations:

(a) American Library Association
(b) Southeastern Library Association
(c) Georgia Library Association
(d) South Georgia Academic Librarians
(e) Glynn County Library Council

The Librarian and Associate Librarian attended the 
biennial meeting of the Georgia Library Association 

' and the Southeastern Conference on the Management
of Campus Archives in Atlanta. The Associate Librarian 
attended a Workshop on College and University Archives 
in Cleveland and the annual conference of the American 
Library Association in Detroit.

Other meetings attended were:
No. of

Organization Meetings Librarian Assoc. Lib. 
South Ga. Acad. Lib. 433 
Glynn C. Lib. Assn. 989 
Regents Academic
Committee on Lib. 211 

Academic Aff. Comm. 11 9 
Administrative Coun. 12 10 10 
Administrative Offie. 24 24 
Faculty Council 18 17 18 
Library Committee 2 2

In addition to the above meetings, there were several 
Self-Study Committee meetings attended. The Librarian 
served on the Library Self-Study Committee and the 
Associate Librarian served on the Organization, Admini­ 
stration and Special Activities Self-Study Committee. 
Of the ten Secretarial Council meetings held, the 
Assistant to the Librarian attended ten and the Cir­ 
culation Clerk attended seven.
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(2) Professional Services

The Assistant to the Librarian served as recording 
secretary for the Brunswick Citizens Advisory Committee. 
The Associate Librarian served as secretary for the 
Glynn County Library Council. The Librarian has been 
elected Chairman of the South Georgia Academic Librarians 
for the 1970-71 fiscal year. He spoke to the Lanier of 
Glynn Chapter , United Daughters of the Confederacy, on 
the subject of Confederate books. He represented the 
College at the dedication of the Academic Center complex 
at West Georgia College.

c. Special Activities

The most significant news itsa ,of the year related to the 
Library was that Federal and State allocation of funds for 
construction of a new library building had been secured. 
The new facility, consisting of approximately 30,000 square 
feet of space, should relieve the crowded condition in the 
present Library and provide quality library services for 
the institution.

The Library published 8 issues of the Buccaneer ' s Library 
lists of books cataloged; a Student Assistant Manual ; 

a S tudent Library Handbook , the second such handbook 
since the college began operation.

Several new policies x^ere adopted. Some of these xtfere a 
revision of circulation procedures and length of loan, a 
gift book policy, statements concerning censorship and 
the freedom to read, and a budget policy to help assure 
proper expenditure of library funds.

The Library issues book reviews on cards monthly to the 
divisions. This gives faculty members a better method 
of ordering materials than they had had previously.

Other than preparation of the equipment list for the new 
library, the most time consuming activities were in work­ 
ing with the periodicals collection, trying to get it into 
the proper order for binding, getting subscriptions turned 
over to an agency for handling, and preparing a list of 
periodical holdings for the Union Listing by the South 
Georgia Academic Librarians.

The Library hosted one meeting each of the Glynn County 
Library Council and the South Georgia Academic Librarians.
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During the year an inventory was taken which showed that 
over 300 books were missing from the shelves. However, 
this inventory was probably the first to be done since the 
beginning of the College, and the number of unaccountable 
books does not appear to be excessive.

The Associate Librarian prepared 4 bibliographies for 
faculty members. She was asked to keep statistics for 
the year on how many non-general, non-directional reference 
questions she was asked during her workday. Of course, this 
was a hard job to remember to do, and it did not cover all 
questions asked of her, nor did it cover questions asked of 
other staff members. The questions she counted numbered 
670, with 400 of them between January and July. During the 
year she added 233 items to the vertical file.

The Librarian spent -much of his year working with plans for 
the new building, and trying to clear up problems which had 
developed over the years. He also prepared a script for a 
video-tape as a possible student orientation device for the 
Library.

d. Immediate Objectives

(1) To continue expansion of the library collection
to meet the full curricular needs of the students.

(2) To stimulate faculty and student interest in the 
library, its growth, its needs, its services, 
and its use.

(3) To continue working with the Central Office Staff 
of the Board of Regents, the architect, and the 
furniture and loose equipment suppliers, in planning 
the authorized new library facility which will pro­ 
vide needed space and facilities for quality library 
services.

(4) To continue upgrading the library holdings in the 
periodical, microtext, and audio-visual areas.

(5) To continue instituting, through the Library 
Committee, the Faculty Council and the Admini­ 
strative Council, various policies which will 
improve the educational effectiveness of the 
library in the college community.

(6) To provide a more extensive program of library 
orientation for faculty and students, and to 
encourage faculty and students to make better 
use of the library.

1
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(7) To revise the library handbook which will inform 
students and faculty of library services, 
facilities, and regulations.

(8) To strive to keep the standards of the Clara 
Wood Gould Memorial Library well above the 
minimum standards recommended by the American 
Library Association and the Southern Association 

of Colleges and Schools.

(9) To eliminate any deficiencies pointed out by the 

institutional self-study.

(10) To compile a staff manual of library policies and 
procedures.

(11) To organize a growing collection of institutional 
archives for research and historical interest.

(12) To keep a backlog of uncataloged library materials 
at minimal level.

(13) To continue working with the library staff in 
making this library one of the very best in the 
University System of Georgia.

e. Immediate Needs

(1) Additional Staff

In order to continue its responsibility for maintain- . 

ing the college audio-visual collection of materials 
and equipment, an additional staff member with audio­ 

visual training and experience is needed. This person 

would have the responsibility for co-ordinating the 

audio-visual services, organizing the collection, and 

maintaining the. equipment ready and available for use 
in working condition. At the time the new library 
building is completed and opened for service, there 
will be a need for two adult clerical check-out guards, 

both working for a combined total of at least 60 hours 

per week. These guards would have the responsibility 
of insuring that all library materials leaving the 
library had been properly checked out. They would 
also provide some help to the rest of the staff in 
doing small jobs that could be done without leaving 

their stations.
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(2) Increased Budget

In addition to the regular and constant needs of the 
Library in acquiring new, important books to enhance 
our collection, there are several acquisitions which 
should be made. If funds were available, the college 
library could greatly enlarge its bibliographical 
holdings and at the same time add basic cataloging 
tools needed by a quality library. The same tools 
would be a great asset for securing inter-library 
loan and acquisitional information. With the increas­ 
ing importance of library cooperation, idea exchange, 
professional meetings of importance to dedicated 
librarians, increased costs of travel, and the loca­ 
tion of Brunswick, there is need for an enlarged 
travel budget. Since the college is new, back files 
of periodicals of major importance are lacking, thus 
causing the serious student either to do without or 
to go elsewhere for the most important contemporary 
primary sources for research. The regular budget for 
periodicals should be greatly increased to permit us 
to secure back files of important periodicals in 
microform.

A larger student assistant budget is needed. During 
the year funds were available to employ a student 
assistant 306 hours as compared to 3755 hours for 
College Work Study Program students. More student 
assistant funds are needed to enable us to employ 
capable students on merit and need rather than on 
financial need alone as is the case with the College 
Work Study Program.

(3) Other Meeds

The library needs to revise its circulation system to 
meet more modern systems. There are many newer cir­ 
culation systems available which offer more advantages 
and less work. One of the best systems requires the 
use of an embossed identification card which can carry 
various kinds of information about the user for sta­ 
tistical study. At present, the college does not have 
the equipment necessary for embossing its identifica­ 
tion cards although it has all the other necessary 
equipment. There are many ways that computer tech­ 
nology could effectively be used in the library. It 
could be used in preparing orders, circulation, 
cataloging, and rapid information retrieval.
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D. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Significant changes or improvements in existing curricula; new 
curricula introduced during the year; curricula discontinued

No major curricular changes xrere made during 1969-70. However, 
there were some slight but significant modifications in the 
curriculum which were based on new knowledge and changing cir­ 
cumstances.

An orientation course for developmental students was added in order 
to meet some needs, not met in regular courses, that these students 
are known to have. The main emphasis in this course is on motivation, 
the development of self-concept, self-confidence, and interest in 
academic pursuits.

The nursing division made minor changes in courses, as a result 
of their experience in the program to date. Perhaps the most 
significant of these was the elimination of the college algebra 
requirement, which has proved to be irrelevant to the needs of 
the nurses, and the substitution of a needed chemistry course in 
the nursing curriculum.

The mathematics department also made, minor changes in some of 
their advanced courses.

2. Public Service Programs Conducted Under the Auspices of the 
Institution

a. Public Service and Continuing Education

The spring quarter of 1970 ended the fifth year of the Brunswick 
Junior College Public Service and Continuing Education Program. 
More than 10,000 people have enrolled in one or more courses 
since the program started. Approximately 4,000 persons were 
involved in the 1969-70 program. Although the total head 
count in courses and programs was approximately 5,000, there 
was undoubtedly a number of individuals who enrolled in more 
than one course throughout the year.

Enrollment in the short course program, which declined last 
year, increased this year to more than 1,100 students, while 
attendance at other public service events surpassed 3,600. 
The substantial increase in community interest and partici­ 
pation in the program may be attributed to the variety and 
quality of the programs as well as to the excellent publicity 
which the program received through the cooperation of the 
local news media.

I
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Enrollment figures reflect the steady increase in citizen 
participation in the public service and continuing aducation 
program. The following table shows the annual enrollment 
figures from 1965 through the current year,

Table XV

ENROLLMENT BY YEARS IN THE 
PUBLIC SERVICE AND CONTINUING 

EDUCATION PROGRAMS

1

1

1

Year

1965-66

1966-67

1967-68

1968-69

1969-70

TOTAL

Enrollment

1,352

1.186

1,849

2,860

4,998

12,245
j

i

] 
I

b. Appraisal of Public Service and Continuing Education Program

A special effort was made throughout the year to provide 
programs for the teenager. Some courses designed especially 
for the teenagers were offered on a trial basis to determine 
whether teenagers might be interested in this type of pro­ 
gram in addition to their regular high school and college 
curriculum. The response indicated a need for this type 
program. A program for teenagers was offered in the spring 
quarter and will continue to be offered as part of the 
Continuing Education curriculum.

Late in the year a learning lab was opened for adults who 
needed additional study in the basic skills. The multimedia 
communication lab - Learning 100 - covered reading, writing, 
listening, doing, and vocabulary building. Temac programmed 
texts from basic math through algebra comprised the math 
clinic. The learning lab is designed for the poor student 
interested in job improvement, preparation for the GED test, 
job retraining, or planning to enter college.
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c.

The Office of Continuing Education, through cooperation with 
GATES, Georgia Southern College, University of Georgia, and 
others, provided on-campus courses at the undergraduate and 
graduate levels so that students could continue their educa­ 
tion without leaving home. The extension program grew during 
the year and included courses in education, business admini­ 
stration, and law enforcement. Most of these courses will 
continue next year. As a further service to the community, 
Brunswick Junior College is designated as a test center for 
the ATGSB (Princeton) and the Miller Analogy test.

Brunswick Junior College had four projects approved for the 
69-70 Title I State program. One was started during the 
spring quarter and all four will be completed next year.

The outstanding cultural event of the year was a talk by 
John Walker, Director Emeritus of the National Gallery of 
Art. Mr. Walker captivated his audience with the exciting 
story of collecting works for a gallery. Approximately 
200 people attended Mr. Walker's talk.

The largest audience attraction was the premier showing of the 
U. S. Department of the Interior's Film about the colonial 
days in Frederica. Local citizens, including several faculty 
members and students, were members of the cast; some had 
speaking parts.

The college was privileged to host the public hearing of the 
senate committee studying Representative Reid Harris 1 bill to 
preserve the marshes. On Earth Day, April 22, 1970, an 
educational teach-in on the environment was offered the 
public, one meeting was held at 11:00 a.m. and one at 
7:00 p.m. About 250 people attended the two meetings. 
Representatives of Industry and the University of Georgia 
presented their views about pollution.

Enrollment in Public Service and Continuing Education Program

Table XVI 

ENROLLMENT IN SHORT COURSE CURRICULUM

Quarter
On- Campus
Summer
Fall
Winter,
Spring

Off -Campus
Summer
Fall
Winter
Spring

TOTAL

Enrollment

88
312
346
281

5
28
16
38

1,114
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Table XVII

]
1 
1
]
1
1
]

J

1
]
]
J
1
k
J

ENROLLMENT

Title of Course (Event)

BIT

Highway Department 

R. E. Peck
(math and drawing)

GATES 
(6 - 65 meetings)

LUTC 
(40 meetings)

Learning 100

Fire Protection 
(8 meetings)

Sports Car Go-Cart 
Competition

Island Players-3 meetings

Master's Program 
(2 meetings)

Plant Operation 
Conference (3 meetings)

Spring Clean-up 
(2 meetings)

Coastal Georgia Fire 
Course (2 meetings)

City-County Supervision

ATGSB test for Master's 
program entry

IN SPECIAL COURSES

Sponsor

State Highway

Highway Department 

R. E. Peck Co.

Board of Education

Independent Ins. Co.

School Services, Inc.

Georgia Tech

Coastal Sports Car 
Association

Island Art Assoc,

Georgia Southern and 
Brunswick Junior College

Brunswick Junior College

American National Bank

Local Fire Dept. and 
Georgia Tech

Title I Project

Georgia Southern and 
Brunswick Junior College

Coastal Area Planning meeting Coastal Area Board 

Environmental Taach-In Brunswick Junior College

TOTAL

j 
Enrollment

15

15
1

22

150

15

10 

10

613

30

30

75

75

40 

30

22

25 

250

1,442
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Table XVIII

CONFERENCES AND MEETINGS 
(One meeting each)

Date

6-20-69

6-22-69

6-29-69

10-8-69

10-11-69

10-14-69

10-18-69

11-17-69
,

12-18-69

1-15-70

1-19-70

1-21-70

2-5-70

2-18-70

3-21-70

5-31-70

4-8-70

i

Conference or Meeting

New York Mets Pro-Trial
Camp (S.C., Ala., Fla.,
Ga.)

Ant i- Consolidated Meeting

Anti-Consolidated Meeting

Reading Program (Learning
100)

Tour of Chamber of Commerce
Industrial Council

Telephone Company Dinner

Senate Hearing on Marshlands

Film Showing of "Frederica"

Glynn Paton "Children's
Christmas Play"

Exposing Children to the
College Campus

Learning Lab Demonstrations
for School Counselors

Learning Lab Demonstrations
for Adult Education Teachers

Future Teachers Association

Drug Seminar (Jaycees)

Brunswick High School vs.
Disc Jockeys -Basketball Game

Cub Pack "208"

Mr. John Walker-Former
Director of National Gallery
of Art-"Big Game Hunting in
Art or Collecting for a
Major Gallery"

Number in 
Sponsor Attendance

Mr. Jim Otte

Mr. Gene Leggett

Mr. Gene Leggett

School Services

Continuing Ed. ;

Souther*!: Bell.
Tel. and Tel. Co.

Rep. Reid Harris

Division of Social
Science

Mr. Joe O'Haire

Mrs . Wilma Brown

Continuing Ed.

Continuing Ed.

Mr. Jerry Payne

Mr. Chuck Oliver

Mr. Mike Hodges

Mr. Re id linger

Mrs . Rex Ramer

214

70

60

10

30

115

100

700

75

60

16

12

100

50

200

12

200
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Date

4-14-70

4-15-70

i 
| 4-18-70

j
1 5-30-70

Conference or Meeting

Marilyn Lyde (Rehearsal 
Soloist)

Members of Cast of "Guys 
and Dolls"

8th District Instrument 
Festival

Adult Education

Sponsor

Dr. K. Rogers

Mr. Reidlinger

Dr. Kirby Rogers

Mr. Bobby Andress

TOTAL

Number in 
Attendance

3

20

250

30

2,327
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3. Faculty and Administrators participation in non-budgeted, non- 
curricular public service and civic organizations.

a. Civic Organizations

Ft. Frederiea Association
Cenmunity Concert Association
Brunswick Civic Ballet
Brunswick Exchange Club
American Red Cross
Coastal Georgia Historical Society
WCA
Island Players
St. Simons Civinette Club
Brunswick Rotary
Junior Woman's Club
South Ga. District Junior and Collegiate Civitans Convention
Brunswick Citizens Advisory Committee
Glynn Paton Foundation
Boys Club of Glynn
Stay and See Georgia Contest
Chamber of Commerce
AltamahaRiver Development Association
Daughters of American Revolution
Magnolia Garden Club
Northside Kiwanis Club
Masons
Brunswick Toastmasters Club
United Community Fund
St. Simons Island Jaycees
Community Improvement Association
Cub Scout Pack "208"
Brunswick Kiwanis Club
Georgia Jaycette Speech Contest
Georgia Jaycee Speech Contest
Navy League
Press Club
Brunswick Lions Club
Glynn Art Association

b. Speeches were made by faculty and administrators at the 
following clubs and organizations:

Civic Clubs

Brunswick Kiwanis Club 
St. Simons Rotary 
Brunswick Rotary 
Kiwanis Club of Vidalia 
Brunswick Jaycees 
Brunswick Exchange Club
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Churches

Altatna Presbyterian Chapel 
First Presbyterian Church 
First Methodist Church 
College Place Methodiat Church 
St. Simons Presbyterian Church 
St. Simons Methodist Church 
United Methodist Church of Jesup 
Mt. Zion Baptist Church 
First Baptist Church 
Temple Beth Tefilloh 
First Nazarene Church

Schools

Brunsx-?ick Manpower Training Center
Glynn County PTA Council
Glynn Academy
Altama PTA
Brunswick High School
Brantly County PTA
Brantly County High School Graduation
Bradwell Institute Graduation
Jane Macon Junior High PTA
Charlton County PTA
Valdosta State College F.T.A.
Camden County High School PTA,,. : ,
Folkston High School PTA
Darien High School PTA
Jane Macon 8th grade
Darien High School Students
Workshop for Newly Appointed Administrators
Georgia High School Principals Association

Miscellaneous

Chamber of Commerce
BJC Secretarial Council
United Daughters of the Confederacy
Georgia YMCA Conference (Southeast Region)
North Glynn County Improvement Association
National Secretaries Association (Golden Isles Chapter)
Daughters of the American Revolution - Frederica
Daughters of the American Revolution - Camden County
Marshes of Glynn, UDC
Brunswick Press Club
Brunswick Toastoasters Club
Glynco Navy Chiefs
American Association of University Women (Brunswick Chapter)
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American Association of University Women .(Waycros's
American Business and Professional Women's Association
Georgia Power Linemen
!>lli Neighbor Show"--WFGA-TV
Demolay Banquet
Boy Scouts of America (Area Council Conference)
Brunswick Pilot Club

4. Appraisal of Work of the Institution

a. Outstanding Developments and Accomplishments 

(1) Quality Instruction

The primary concern of both faculty and administration 
is for quality instruction. What this means and how it 
is done are matters of constant concern and discussion 
in the college. At the junior college level the problem 
is how to lead students, including weak and disadvantaged 
ones, successfully through two years of college work to 
a level of ability, knowledge, and understanding that 
will enable them to function successfully in the upper 
division of a senior college. We have been very success­ 
ful, we believe, in screening out those who cannot do 
senior college work, and our graduates are well prepared 
for senior college work. But attrition (drop-out and 
failure) has been high.

Efforts to increase faculty awareness of the need for 
quality teaching and to improve their ability to teach 
effectively have included the following: (1) a day of 
faculty workshop devoted to discussion of the role of 
testing in learning, led by an outstanding consultant 
with a Ph.D. in English and a Ph.D. in Psychology, and 
with specialized interest in the role of testing in the 
teaching-learning process; (2) a dinner-discussion devoted 
to a review of a book on learning; (3) distribution to the 
faculty of copies of speeches and papers by outstanding 
educators, on the subject of teaching and learning; and 
frequent informal discussions of educational purpose 
and practice among faculty-at-large and in meetings of 
the division chairmen, who provide the front-line 
leadership for improving the quality of instruction.

Specific efforts to improve the performances of weak 
students included: (1) establishment of a course in 
Introduction To College (Education 099) for the weakest 
of our students, to help them improve their self-under­ 
standing, become actively involved in the kind of 
questioning and thinking that makes for success in
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college, and overcome feelings of inferiority and 
incompetence; (2) operation of laboratory sessions in 
accounting and mathematics, to provide extra help for 
students with problems in these fields; (3) provision 
of special instruction in reading professional materials, 
for nurses who are weak in basic reading skills, and 
(4) use of student tutors to work with some of our weak­ 
est students. All of these proved of some value. Many 
faculty members, of course, devote extra time to helping 
weak students with their special problems.

In the belief that faculty members are more likely to 
respond to other faculty members than to administrative 
officers in matters related to improving instruction, we 
have arranged for one faculty member to attend a seminar 
on junior college teaching this summer and for another 
to take a six-week summer course at the University of 
Washington; the latter of these has specific arrange­ 
ments for the faculty member to work with other faculty 
members in sharing what he has learned. These two 
faculty members will be asked to be responsible for part 
of the faculty workshop in the fall.

(2) Nursing Program

The newly established nursing program continued to 
develop. The faculty was strengthened by the return 
of Mrs..Mary Hipp who had been on a leave of absence. 
Mrs. Hipp earned the Master's Degree in Psychiatric 
Nursing at the UniN/ersity of Maryland. The faculty 
currently consists of three persons who hold the 
Master's Degree, one who holds the Bachelor's Degree, 
and an unfilled position which we are striving to fill 
with a person x-jho holds the Master's Degree.

The nursing faculty conducted a self-study in preparation 
for a visit from representatives of the National League 
for Nursing Board of Review for Associate Degree Programs 
for accreditation. The visit, which was held May 6-8, 
1970, resulted in National League accreditation for our 
associate degree program in nursing. Miss Helen Bloodworth, 
Chairman of the Division of Nursing, and the nursing 
faculty are to be commended for the splendid progress 
which has been made in the nursing program.

(3) Secretarial Science Program

The one year and two year programs in secretarial science 
have developed steadily over the past five years. Student 
enrollment has increased steadily and teaching facilities 
and equipment have kept pace with instructional needs.



J

i

Page 39

Because this type of terminal program serves our immediate 
community need, every effort has been made to stimulate 
the growth and development of the program. The following 
table, prepared by Miss Lois Pope, Assistant Professor of 
Business Administration, shows student enrollment in 
typing and shorthand courses over the five-year period, 
1966-70.

STUDENTS ENROLLED IN SPRING QUARTER
TYPING AND SHORTHAND GLASSES OVER A FIVE-YEAR PERIOD

AT BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE
1966-1970

YEAR

1970

1969

1968

1967

1966

Table XIX
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(4) Financial Aid Program

The Brunswick College Foundation continued its active 
role in support of financial aid. The Foundation allo­ 
cated $7,000 to be used to support the scholarship-loan 
program for the ensuing fiscal year.

The most significant development in the scholarship 
program was the establishment of the Charles Wesley 
Wells Scholarship Program. Mr. Wells made an endowment 
grant of approximately $12,000 to be used in providing 
financial aid for students of exceptional academic 
ability. The initial grant will provide two scholarships 
of $750 for the academic year 1970-71. Income from the 
principal will be used to provide additional "Charles 
Wesley Wells Scholarships" in future years.

(5) Developmental Studies Program

A persistent problem which has confronted the institution 
since its establishment has been that of providing an 
adequate program of instruction for the academically 
disadvantaged student. Although the institution has, 
over the past fex^ years, offered some instruction in 
developmental studies, it has been limited both in 
terms of courses offered and number of students served. 
The effectiveness of this program in meeting the educa­ 
tional needs of the community served by the college has 
been questionable.

In an effort to secure additional financial support for 
this program, an application for a grant under Title III 
of the Higher Education Act of 1965 was submitted during 
the fall quarter, 1969. The original request was for 
approximately $90,000 most of which would be used to 
support the developmental studies program. The request 
received partial funding in the amount of approximately 
$45,000 plus an additional $5,000 for administrative 
expenses. Brunswick Junior College was designated as 
the coordinating institution for a consortium consisting 
of Norman College, Reinhardt College, and South Georgia 
College. The anticipated Title III program for the 
ensuing year will serve from 40 to 60 disadvantaged 
students by providing instruction, tutorial services and 
additional counseling services for these students. A 
full-time project director and a half-time counselor- 
researcher will be provided by the project.
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(6) Efforts to Improve the Administrative Function

Several administrative officers of the college (president, 
dean of academic affairs, dean of student affairs, and 
comptroller) participated in the Special Project for 
Development of Administrative Teams for Junior Colleges 
which was sponsored by the University of Georgia, 
Institute of Higher Education and financed through 
Title V of the Higher Education Act of 1965. Beginning 
during the summer, 1969, this program consisted of 
several conferences, consultative services to partici­ 
pating institutions, and team intervisitation designed 
to improve the administrative effectiveness of the 
participating administrative teams.

The project proved to be very stimulating to our adminis­ 
trative team and we feel that it has been helpful to us 
in performing our administrative functions throughout 
the year.

(7) Institutional Self-Study

The institution has begun an Institutional Self-Study for 
reaffirmation of accreditation by the Southern Associa­ 
tion of Colleges and Schools. Initial accreditation was 
granted by the Southern Association in November, 1967, 
xtfith the stipulation that the institution would begin the 
Self-Study in the fall, 1969. A member of the staff of 
the Southern Association, Commission on Higher Education 
visited the institution in the fall, 1969, and discussed 
with the faculty and the administrative staff the pro­ 
cedure for initiating the Self-Study.

During the 1969-70 academic year the faculty was organized 
into appropriate committees to undertake the Self-Study. 
The Steering Committee provided leadership in setting 
the pace for the work of the faculty.

The Steering Committee received initial reports from the 
several self-study committees by May 15, 1970. These 
reports will provide the basic data for the Institutional 
Self-Study Report which the College will make to the 
Southern Association of Colleges, Commission on Colleges 
during the 1970-71 academic year.

(8) Evaluation of Faculty

The policy of assigning major responsibility for faculty 
evaluation to division chairmen, adopted in 1968-1969, 
was continued. Faculty members were urged but not
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required to use student evaluations of their courses, 
and video-taped records of at least one of their class 
sessions. Emphasis has been on developing self-criticism 
rather than more authoritarian approaches, recognizing, 
of course, that judgments must be made by the division 
chairmen, dean and president on matters of salary and 
rank.

(9) Upgrading of Equipment and Supplies

As a result of funds made available through a grant of 
$25,000 under Title VI of the Higher Education Act of 
1965 matched by an allocation from the Board of Regents, 
the institution was able to make significant progress in 
upgrading instructional equipment and supplies. The 
funds provided through these sources enabled us to 
purchase most of the instructional equipment requested 
by the various academic divisions. General classrooms 
are currently equipped with the kinds of audio-visual 
teaching aids and equipment found in most modern college 
classrooms.

(10) Upgrading of Laboratory Facilities

A rehabilation allocation of $25,000 from the Board of 
Regents to be used for the conversion of classrooms to 
biological and nursing laboratories enabled the institu­ 
tion to expand and upgrade laboratory facilities. A 
portion of the funds was used to convert a general 
classroom to a nursing lecture-laboratory facility. 
This conversion enabled the continued development 
and expansion of the original nursing laboratory which 
had previously been used as a lecture room and a 
laboratory. The newly created lecture-laboratory room 
is of the amphitheatre type which lends itself to 
lecture-demonstration courses which are so important 
in the nursing instructional program. The design of 
this laboratory also permits its use for other instruc­ 
tional disciplines.u r j

b. Special Difficulties 

(1) Academic

In general, the greatest academic difficulty is the lack 
of imagination, creativity, and innovation in teaching, 
and the lack of vigor in developing strategies for 
making the students' educational experiences more 
interesting, rewarding, and successful.
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Related to this are some other more specific difficulties. 
One of these is the lack o£ factual data about what we 
are doing, the kind of data that can serve as a basis 
for educational planning. We don't know much about the 
characteristics of the students who fail and the charac­ 
teristics of those who succeed. Along the same line, 
we don't know much about why students fail and why they 
succeed. We don't have much feedback from students of 
the kind that would let us know how they reacted to 
various features of their college experience here. 
Hopefully, the part-time position in institutional re­ 
search in our Title III project will enable us to gather 
and interpret data of this sort.

A second specific difficulty is that the very considerable 
amount of audio-visual equipment and material owned by the 
collegedoesn' t seem to be used to very good advantage. 
This is mainly a logistic problem--how to make these 
materials available to faculty members and students, and 
how to provide time and space for individualized use of 
these materials. We are making some progress on this, 
but feel a very definite need for a full-time person 
to coordinate these activities. Related to this is a 
feeling that the library is not getting as much use as 
it should. The root problem may be faculty failure to 
emphasize individualized learning experiences sufficiently.

(2) Equipment (Student Welfare)

The expanded student center will apparently become avail­ 
able sometime during the fall quarter of 1970. Students 
at the college x^rill not be able to gain full benefit from 
the new facilities in the student center because equip­ 
ment and furniture provided in the contract are incomplete. 
For example, the contract provides only limited furnish­ 
ings for a large game room. Little or no furniture is 
provided for the interior patio, nor for the patio facing 
the parking lot. The only furniture provided in the 
large upstairs portion of the expanded student center 
is furniture for the student lounge. No equipment or 
furnishings are included for the other student meeting 
rooms and study halls in the upstairs portion. The 
building has a sizable expanse of glass windows, doorways, 
and walls; and no blinds or draperies are included in the 
contract to control the light through this large amount 
of glass. Finally the contract does not include carpeting 
for any of the floors. Carpeting is not necessary but 
would no doubt improve the atmosphere and comfort for the 
students using these facilities. In summary it is 
anticipated that the excellent new student center could 
be more fully utilized if additional equipment were avail­ 
able.



j

1

1

i

1

t

I

I

Page 44

(3) Non-Academic Personnel

We continue to be troubled by a rapid turnover of main­ 
tenance and custodial employees although the situation 
is stabilizing to some extent. The wage increases we 
were able to give starting July 1 this year should help 
to improve the situation. Our vacation policy for these 
employees should be made more attractive. At the present 
time they are given only twelve days per year which 
includes all holidays.

Our secretarial and clerical staff has also stabilized 
with fet'7 resignations during the year. Our salaries 
continue to be low and it is difficult to attract well 
qualified persons for the vacancies that occur. Loyalty 
is the key to our success in retaining this staff. A 
University of Georgia office, recently opened on our 
campus, was able to offer a salary to one of our graduates 
without experience, only four hundred dollars less than 
our top salary for a secretary who has been with our 
institution since it was organized. Only four of our 
clerical-secretarial staff are paid at this rate or above.

(4) Data Processing Equipment

We are participating in the University System Computer 
Network, partially financed through a N.S.F. grant. 
Through a. terminal (I.B.M. 1050) our faculty and students 
will have access to the computer capacity of the University 
System including the computing centers at the three major 
institutions within the System. This local terminal will 
be usedejtclusiwly -for instruction and research.

The institution does not, however, have any electronic 
data processing equipment for use in unit records. This 
means that all student records (applications, registra­ 
tions, transcripts, etc.) are processed manually. This 
has not been particularly burdensome to the institution 
in the past because the student body has been relatively 
small. However, the student enrollment has increased 
steadily and data processing is becoming a critical issue 
in the student records office, the business office, and 
the library. Moreover, more requests are being made 
within the institution and by the central office of the 
Board of Regents for data which requires a considerable 
amount of sorting, tabulating, and general processing 
in order to satisfy the requests. As a result, the 
institution is faced with a critical decision concerning 
data processing as it relates to the administrative 
function of the college.
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There appears to be several alternatives available to 
us at this time. We have considered the following 
possibilities: (1) contract with a local commercial 
computer center for essential data processing, (2) in­ 
stall the basic hardware for unit records, (3) install 
a small computer which will be compatable with other 
systems being developed within the University System, 
and (4) continue to operate without the services of 
any electronic data processing equipment.

After conferring with Mr. Robert Pearson from the office 
of the Vice Chancellor for Computers, and Mr. James Woods, 
Director of Data Processing at Kennesaw Junior College, 
we are of the opinion that we should strive toward 
securing a small computer which would be compatable with 
other computer systems within the University System. 
This would enable us to make progress in upgrading our 
unit records as well as supplementing the equipment 
used for instruction in computer science.

It is estimated that the initial annual expenditure 
required for this kind of installation and personnel 
will be approximately $35,000. This would allow $1,000 
monthly for rental of a small computer, $1,000 monthly 
for a director, $500' monthly for a clerk-secretary, and 
$5,000 for supplies and other indirect costs.

Need for New Construction, Repairs to Physical Plant, and 
Increased Financial Support

(1) Heeded Facilities

(a) Science/Classroom Building

(b) Paramedical/Continuing Education Facility

(c) Fine Arts Center

(d) General Classroom Building

(2) Special Needs for Campus Development

(a) Adequate parking facilities near the Physical 
Education Building

(b) Adequate lighting around the Physical Education 
Building

(c) New well and underground water system for southern 
portion of campus.
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(d) As soon as Altama Avenue is converted to a four-lane 
drive, it will be necessary to change the main 
entrance to the campus and to construct the visitor- 
staff parking lot as shown on the campus master 
landscape plan

(e) Conversion of present faculty-staff parking area 
to pedestrian mall as indicated on the campus : 
master landscape plan

(3) Additional Personnel Needed

(a) Academic

: Audio-Visual Aid Coordinator

: Half-time position in Continuing Education and 
Public Services (Position to be shared with the 
University of Georgia, Division of Continuing 
Education and Community Services)

: Institutional Research Planning and Development 
Director

: Data Processing Director and Instructor

(b) Non-Academic

: Secretarial ....... 4

: Custodial ......... 2

: Maintenance ....... 1

: Grounds ........... 1

(4) Additional Supplies and Equipment needed

(a) Library (Microfilm & Equipment) $20,000

(b) Data Processing Equipment & Supplies $35,000

(c) Equipment for Student Center $10 s 000

(5) Repairs to Physical Plant

(a) Air conditioning - Gymnasium
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Section II 

A. CONSTRUCTION AND GIFTS

1. New Construction Underway or Completed During the Year 

a. Student Center Addition Project R-37

The Student Center Addition was started on August 11, 1969 
I with a 300 day construction period. There have been many

F delays and on July 1, 1970, it was estimated to be 717o 
completed. We may be able to occupy the building by November, 
1970. The delay has been discouraging and resulted in much 

Iloss of auxiliary enterprises income. We operated our snack­ 
bar and bookstore from very cramped quarters in the gymnasium. 
It x«?ill be necessary to use this same facility during the fall 
quarter of 1970.

b. Library Building Project T-12

In August of 1969 an architectural contract was signed with 
Zeb Lackey and Associates to prepare plans for a new Library 
Building. The construction plans were submitted to the Regents 
Office on April 8, 1970. He are now waiting for this building 
to be advertised for bids. This construction will add a very 
fine facility to our campus and will meet our library building 
needs for many years.

c. Renovation of Heating and Cooling System

The Board of Regents provided a grant of $2,500 to plan for 
upgrading of the heating and air conditioning system for the 
college to prepare for possible future expansion. Funds for 
phase one of this plan were added to the appropriation for 
the Library Building, Project T-12. This will correct an 
air conditioning equipment problem which has plagued us for 
some time.

d. Warehouse/Shop Building Project T-21

I In October, 1969, the Board of Regents authorized us to start 
planning for a new Warehouse/Shop Building. This became 
necessary because the present Maintenance Building will be

f used entirely as a mechanical building housing heating and 
air conditioning equipment. This project will improve the 
appearance of the campus since it will enable us to move

I 
maintenance equipment to the edge of the campus away from 

^ the main campus activity. It xdlll provide adequate office
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space for plant maintenance operations. It will give us 
protected vehicular storage area, greatly enlarged shop 
facilities, and a much larger warehouse storage area.

e. The State Highway Department is preparing design plans and 
cost estimates for a student parking lot near the physical 
education building.

2. Gifts

Donations made to Brunswick College Foundation, Inc., for 
Student Scholarship-Loan Fund.

(1) Cash Donations

Tidewater Equipment Company $ 100.00
Stuckey Foundation, Inc. 1,000.00
SeaPak Division of W.R. Grace & Co. 350.00

TOTAL $ 1,450.00

(2) Stocks

Mrs. Nancy Reynolds ESTIMATED VALUE $ 1,479.38 
(45 Shares-Amerada Hess 
Corporation)

(3) Dividends

Coca-Cola Company $ 20.25
Union Carbide Company 50.00
U. S. Steel Corporation 60.00
Shearson, Hammill, and Company 562.50
Amerada Hess Corporation 154.45

TOTAL $ 847.20 

TOTAL RECEIVED BY FOUNDATION $ 3,776.58
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b. Donations and Grants made directly to Brunswick Junior College

J 

1

(1) Financial Aid for Students

J

3

1 
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St. Simons United Methodist
Church

BJC Foundation 
Glynn Co. Medical Auxiliary 
Office of Economic Opportunity 
American Legion Post #9 
Charles Wesley Wells 
Exchange Club of Brunswick 
Glynn Co. Education Association 
Hacienda Home Econ. Club 
Pilot Club
Brunswick Kiwanis Club 
Thiokol Chemical Corporation 
Parkwood Home Econ. Club 
Mrs. Rex J. Ramer 
BJC Foundation 
BJC Foundation 
Ronald Adams 
Delta Sigma Theta 
Delta Kappa Gamma 
SeaPak Division of W.R. Grace 
Episcopal Church Women 
BJC Foundation 
BJC Foundation

American Legion Auxiliary

St. Simons Jaycees 
Brunswick Junior Womans Club 
Navy Wives Club 
Evans High School FHA 
Navy Relief 
Inez Derry

Delta Kappa Gamma 
Brunswick Womans Club 
B & W Works Mgmt. Club 
Dixie O'Brien, Inc. 
Brunswick Womans Club 
National Secretaries Assoc. 
Brunswick Business and
Professional llomens Club 

Brunswick Jaycees 
Callaway Gardens 
Elliott Robinson

Music Scholarship Fund

Matching for NDSL
Nursing Scholarship
O.E.O. Grants
Scholarship
Scholarship
Scholarship
Hamlln BoSwell Mem. Sch.
Scholarship
Scholarship
Scholarship
Scholarship
Scholarship
Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship
Matching Funds for E.O.G.
Scholarship
Scholarship
Scholarship
Athletic Grant-in-Aid
Scholarship
Matching Funds for CWSP
Matching Funds for Nursing

Scholarship 
Nursing Scholarship for
Jerry Beasley 

Athletic Scholardiip Fund 
Sch. for Sandra Bailey 
Sch. for Sandra Best 
Sch. for Pam Courson 
Sch. for Richard Crowell 
Remedial Reading Sch. for

Cont. Ed. Students 
Sch. for Bobbie Kaiser 
Sch. for Shaw McVeigh 
Sch. for Cheryl Martin 
Sch. for James 0. Miller 
Sch. for Terry Newman 
Sch. for Gail Pope 
Sch. for Gail Pope

Sch. for Bill Reeves 
Sch. for Glenn Roberson 
Scholarship

34.45

993.00 
50.00

5,940.00 
270.00

2,500.00*
1,080.00 

240.00 
100.00 
270.00 
500.00 
400.00 
150.00

1,000.00 
600.00

1,016.00 
800.00 
160.00 
240.00 
250.00 
250.00 
641.00

1,000.00

150.00

500.00
90.00

400.00
300.00
560.00
300.00

80.00
240.00
90.00
45.00
160.00
100.00
240.00

90.00
130.00
270.00
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Episcopal Church Women 
Lions Club of Brunswick 
Delta Sigma Theta 
Brunswick-Glynn Co. Asso.
of Life Underwriters 

National Institute of Health
EOG -: Initial grant
EOG - Renewal Grant
CWSP
Nursing Loans
Nursing Scholarships 

National Defense Student Loan

Charles Wesley .Jells 
(500 shares of Florida 
Gas Company Stock)

Sch.'for Fat Sauls 
Sch, for Caryn Spitz'er 
Sch. for Barbara Waltower 
Increased their Loan Fund

SUB-TOTAL

Sch. Endowment Fund
ESTIMATED VALUE

250.00
250.00
100.00
175.50

15,587.00 
4,100.00
26,964.00 
9,000.00
12,335.00
11,051.00 

$102,041.95

9,500.00

(2) Other Cash Donations

Educations Foundation-Ga.
Society of C.P.A.'s, Inc. 

Glynn Co. Medical Auxiliary 
Mrs. Lawrence Gray 
College Place Methodist Church 
Brunswick-Golden Isles Chamber
of Commerce 

Lynn Dickerson 
Calvary Baptist Church 
First Federal Savings & Loan

Bill Walker Pontiac, Inc. 

St. Simons State Bank

Ainslie Christie
Mrs. Rex J. Ramer
Title VI-A
Title II-A
National Science Foundation

Library Books

Library Books 
BJC Chorale 
BJC Chorale 
BJC Chorale

TOTAL $111,541.95

100.00

25.00
5.00
20.00

100.00

BJC Chorale 
BJC Chorale 
Award for Cont,

Art Show 
Award for Cont,
Art Shoxv 

Award for Cont,
Art Show

Inter-Faith Chapel 
Award for Essay Contest 
Educational Equipment 
Library Books 
Physics Grant

Ed.

Ed.

Ed.

26.00
22.10
15.00

25.00

20,00

10.00
50.00

24,832.00
5,957.00
9.255.00

TOTAL $ 40,462.10

I 

I
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c. Gifts Other Than Cash

(1) Library

American Bible Society
Anonymous
Sister Virginia Baker
Miss Faith Blatchford
Mr. John H. Carmichael
Mr. George W. Carter
Mr. Norman Cobb
Columbia Journalism Review
Mr. Fred C. Cook
Mr. E. C. English
Mr. John Hamilton
Dr. Earl Hargett
Dr. and Mrs. Howard G. Harvey
Miss Theo Hotch
Mrs. Einbree Humphrey
Mr. Leonard Isemonger
Mr. Alfred W. Jones, Sr.
Mrs. Barbara Kearney
Mrs. Arthur Milliken
Mr. Isadore Muschel
Nantucket Historical Trust
Mr. Robert W. Page, Jr.
RCA Records
Mrs. Rex J. Ramer
Dr. Kirby Rogers
Congressman William S. Stuckey
Mr. Edwin C. Surrency
Senator Strom Thurmond
Mrs. Helen Tracy
U.S. News and World Report
Albert Vail Estate
Mr. Jeff Walker
Mrs. C. Robert West
Mr. Clifford M. Westberry
Mrs. Arthur Williams

ESTIMATED VALUE

(2) Other Tangible Gifts

Mr. 0. R. Toloer 
Mr. C. M. Westberry 
State Forestry Commission

ESTIMATED VALUE 

TOTAL ESTIMATED VALUE OF TANGIBLE GIFTS

1 Book
2 Books
6 Books

17 Books
Periodicals
Periodicals
Photographs and Slides 

1 Book 
1 Book
1 Book 

55 Books
2 Books 

247 Books 
1 Book 
6 Books 
3 Recordings 

10 Books
1 Book

30 Books
1 Book
1 Book 

19 Books 
70 Recordings 
16 Books & Periodicals
2 Books 

79 Books
Periodicals 

2 Books 
424 Recordings

Book 
Book 
Book

25 Books & Periodicals 
24 Books 
38 Books

$4,727.00

10 Palms 
33 Azaleas 

500 Dogwood

$1,795.50 

$6,522.50
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(3) Equipment Loaned to the College

Coastal Chevrolet Company 

Walker Pontiac Company 

Otto Johnson Motor Co.

1970 Driver Education Car 
21,500 miles @ .05 per mile

Recruiting/Phys. Ed. Div. 
800 miles @ .05 per mile

Recruiting/Phys. Ed. Div. 
800 miles (3 .05 per mile

ESTIMATED VALUE OF USAGE

*

Total Cash Donations & Grants Received By
Brunswick Junior College .......... $142,504.05
Brunswick College Foundation ...... 2,297.00

Estimated Value of Stocks Received By
Brunswick Junior College .......... $ 9,500.00
Brunswick College Foundation ...... 1,479.38

$1,075.00 

40.00 

40.00

$1,155.00

$144,801.25

$ 10.979.38 

GRAND TOTAL $155.780.63

I
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BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

BALANCE SHEET 
June 30, 1970

ASSETS

I. CURRENT FUNDS 
A. GENERAL

Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits $ 60,207.88 
Certificates of Deposit 10,000.00 
Petty Cash 400.00 
Accounts Receivable 238.75 
Due From Regents 6,400.00 
Central Stores Inventory 11,887.28

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS $ 89,133.91

B. RESTRICTED
Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits $ 2,614.77 
Cash in Bank - Sponsored Operations (132.23) 
Cash in Bank - NIH Funded Grants 2,086.38 
Certificate of Deposit 2,000.00 
Accounts Receivable _____152.35

TOTAL RESTRICTED FUNDS 6,721.27

D. AUXILIARY
Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits $ (8,544.46) 
Merchandise Inventory ___24,096.41

TOTAL AUXILIARY FUNDS 15,551.95

TOTAL CURRENT FUNDS $ 111,407.13

II. AGENCY FUNDS
Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits $ 12,543.65 
Due to Endowment Funds ______(500.00)

TOTAL AGENCY FUNDS 12,043.65

III. ENDOWMENT FUNDS
Investments - Florida Gas Company $ 9,500.00 
Due from Agency Funds _____500.00

TOTAL ENDOWMENT FUNDS 10,000.00

IV. STUDENT LOAN FUNDS
Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits $ 7,869.50 
Notes Receivable 18,137.00

TOTAL STUDENT LOAN FUNDS 26,006.50

j 
j
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BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS (Continued!

V. PLANT FUND
A. UNEXPENDED

Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits
Certificates of Deposits
Accounts Receivable

$ 3,585.13
20,000.00

920.51

1 TOTAL UNEXPENDED PLANT FUNDS $ 24,505.64

B . EXPENDED

I Land $ 139,738.59 
Buildings 1,878,564.11 
Improvements 159,490.73 
Equipment 550,327.44

J TOTAL EXPENDED FUNDS 2,728,120.87

• . TOTAL PLANT FUNDS $2,752,626.511 "

j TOTAL ASSETS J2,912,083.79

i
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BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

BALANCE SHEET 
June 30, 1970

LIABILITIES

I. CURRENT FUNDS 
A. GENERAL

Unearned Income $ 19,977.70 
Accounts Payable 51,213.73 
Reserve for Stores 11,887.28 
Reserve for Federal Matching Funds 3,180.00 
Unallocated Fund Balance 2,875.20

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS $ 89,133.91

B. RESTRICTED
Fund Balance - Regular $ 4,614.77 
Fund Balance - Sponsored Operations 20.12 
Fund Balance - NIH Funded Grant 2,086.38

TOTAL RESTRICTED 6,721.27

D. AUXILIARY ,
Reserve for Stores $ 24,096.41 
Reserve for Auxiliary Replacement 8,789.99 
Deficit . (17,334.45)

TOTAL AUXILIARY FUNDS 15,551.95

TOTAL CURRENT FUNDS $ 111,407.13

II. AGENCY FUNDS
Fund Balance ' 12,043.65

III. ENDOWMENT FUNDS
Fund Balance ' 10,000.00

IV. STUDENT LOAN FUNDS
Fund Balance . 26,006.50

V. PLANT FUNDS
A. UNEXPENDED

Accounts Payable $ 18,405.90 
Due to Regents 25,000.00 
Reserve for Projects in Progress 6,099.74 
Fund Balance (25,000.00)

TOTAL UNEXPENDED PLANT FUNDS 24,505.64



1 BALANCE SHEET - LIABILITIES (Continued)

I
V. PLANT FUNDS (Continued) 

B. EXPENDED
Investment in Plant - College $1,805,299.87 
Investment in Plant - GEA Univ. 922,821.00

1 

I

TOTAL EXPENDED FUNDS $2,728,120.87

TOTAL PLANT FUNDS $2,752,626.51

TOTAL LIABILITIES $2,912,083.79
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BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

STATEMENT OF CURRENT REVENUE 
For Year Ended June 30, 1970

A. EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 
GENERAL OPERATIONS 

Student Fees
Application Fee 
Matriculation Fee 
Non-Resident Fee 
Other Student Fees 
TOTAL STUDENT FEES

Gifts and Grants 
Governmental

Title Ha
Title IV 

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL

Non-Governmental
Gifts for Library Books
Off-Campus Matching Fund-CWSP 

TOTAL NON-GOVERNMENTAL

Sales and Services 
Transcripts 
Library Fines 
Contract Overhead 
TOTAL SALES AND SERVICES

Other Sources
Veterans Adm. Recording Fee 
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES

Public Appropriation 
State of Georgia

TOTAL GENERAL OPERATIONS

DEPARTMENTAL SERVICES
Continuing Education Stud. Fees 
TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL SERVICES

SPONSORED OPERATIONS 
Title I Programs
National Science Foundation Grant 
TOTAL SPONSORED OPERATIONS

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL REVENUE $880,305.06 $ 41,294.35 $921,599.41

General 
Revenue

$ 3,640.00 
172,794.30 

6,171.15 
185.00

$182,790.45

;p

$ 410.00 
488.50 
225.00

$ 1,123.50

$ 186.00
$ 186.00

$676,000.00

$860,099.95

$ 20,205.11
$ 20,205.11

Restricted Total 
Revenue Revenue

$ 3,640.00 
172,794.30 

6,171.15 
185.00

$182

$ 5,957.00 $ 5 
24,560.56 24

$ 30,517.56 $ 30

$ 75.59 $ 
648.97

$ 724.56 $

$

$ 1

$
$

$676

$ 31,242.12 $891

$ 20
$ 20

$ 817.35 $ 
9^34.88 9

$ 10,052.23 $ 10

,790.45

,957.00 
,560.56
,517.56

75.59 
648.97
724.56

410.00 
488.50 
225.00
,123.50

186.00
186.00

,000.00

,342.07

,205.11
,205.11

817.35 
,234.88
,052.23

I
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STATEMENT OF CURRENT REVENUE (Continued)

B. AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES
Bookstore 
Snack Bar 
Vending 
Transportation Department 
Campus Parking 
TOTAL AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

C. STUDENT AID
Regents Scholarships 
Gifts and Grants 

Governmental - Federal 
State 
Private 

TOTAL STUDENT AID REVENUE

General 
Revenue

$ 46,665.05 
10,519.06 
1,248.90 

633.29 
1,552.00

$ 60,618.30

Restricted 
Revenue

$ 1,700.00

50,359.62 
3,767.00 

12,532.61
$ 68,359.23

Total 
Revenue

$ 46,665.05 
10,519.06 
1,248.9.0 

633.29 
1,552.00

$ 60,618.30

$ 1,700.00

50,359.62 
3,767.00 

12,532.61
$ 68,359.23

1
TOTAL CURRENT INCOME $940,923.36 $109,653.58 $1,050,576.94

f

J 

J 

J 

J 

1 
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1

BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

STATEMENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 
For Year Ended June 30, 1970

CASH BALANCE, JULY 1, 1969 $ 6.00

RECEIPTS
Loan Funds

Temporary Loan Funds
Gifts and Grants $ 175.50 
Loans Collected 1,985.40 
Service Charges Collected _____14.00 $ 2,174.90

1
J

3
I
3
1
3
3
3
3
1
1
1
J

f

National Defense Student Loans
Gifts and Grants
Loans Collected

Federal Nursing Loan Program
Gifts and Grants
Loans Collected

Endowment Funds
Gifts and Grants

BALANCE JULY 1, 1969 PLUS RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS 
Loan Funds

Temporary Loan Funds
Loans to Students

National Defense Student Loans
Loans to Students
3% Administrative Costs

Federal Nursing Loan Program
Loans to Students

TOTAL CASH BALANCE JUNE 30, 1970

NOTES RECEIVABLE
Temporary Loan Fund
National Defense Student Loans
Federal Nursing Loan Program

TOTAL FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 1970

$ 12,044.00
205.00 12,249.00

$ 12,467.00
400.00 12,867.00 27,290.90

10,000.00

$ 37,296.90

$ 1,223.40

$ 9,809.00
294.00 10,103.00

8,101.00 19,427.40

$ 17,869.50

$ 832.00
9,604.00
7,701.00 18,137.00

$ 36,006.50
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BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

STATEMENT OF RECONCILED BANK BALANCES 
June 30, 1970

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK
Demand Deposits $ 63,144.34 
Certificates of Deposit 12,000.00 
TOTAL AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK $ 75,144.34

FIRST NATIONAL BANK
Demand Deposits $ 17,086.28 
Certificates of Deposit 20,000.00 
TOTAL FIRST NATIONAL BANK 37,086.28

PETTY CASH 400.00 

TOTAL BANK BALANCES, JUNE 30, 1970 $112,630.62
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BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

STATEMENT OF UNEXPENDED PLANT FUNDS 
For Year Ended June 30, 1970

BALANCE JULY 1, 1969 $35,056.50

ADDITIONS
Interest Earned $ 1,510.12 
State Appropriations 5,650.00 
TOTAL ADDITIONS 7,160.12

BALANCE JULY 1, 1969 PLUS ADDITIONS $42,216.62

DEDUCTIONS
Land $ 2,650.00 

.._ Buildings: 
• Renovations:

1 * Classroom Building 5,000.00 
Improvements Other Than Buildings: 

IPhy. Educ. Ath. Field $ 381.15 
Master Mech. Plan 2,400.00

1 Landscape - Stu. Center 1,186.00 
' * Master Campus Plan 1,750.00 
jj TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS 5,717.15

I EQUIPMENT 
1 Educational-Equipment $14,288.72

I 1* Snack Bar Equipment 2,357.69 
Office Equipment 1,276.82 

1 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 17,923.23

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $31,290.38

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS
Transfers to Agency Funds $ 130.00 
Transfers to Aux. Enterprises 4,696.50 
TOTAL TRANSFERS 4,826.50

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS ' 36,116.88 

BALANCE, JUNE 30, 1970 , $ 6,099.74

]
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BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT IN PLANT 
As of June 30, 1970

INVESTMENT IN PLANT JULY 1, 1969 $2,282,162.36

ADDITIONS
Expended From Educational and General

Funds and Included in Current Expenditures $ 139,345.51 
Expended From Auxiliary Enterprises Funds

and Included in Current Expenditures -0- 
Expended From Agency Funds -0- 
Expended From Plant Funds 31,290.38 
Expended by Georgia Education Authority 

(University)
Gymnasium $ 3,300.00
Student Center 274.798.87 278,098.87

TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 448,734.76 

TOTAL INVESTMENT PLUS ADDITIONS $2,730,897.12

DEDUCTIONS
Inventory Adjustments - Library $ 2,000.00 
Equipment Traded in on New Equipment _____776.25 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 2,776.25————— —————

TOTAL INVESTMENT IN PLANT JUNE 30, 1970 $2,728,120.87



BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT IN PLANT 
For Year Ended June 30, 1970

Investment Investment 
July 1, 1969 Additions Deductions June 30, 1970

A.

B.

C.

D.

LAND
Campus $

BUILDINGS
Clara Wood Gould Memorial
Library-Administration
Classroom Building
Student Center Building
Maintenance Building
Howard E. Coffin Building

Brunswick Jr. College
Building Authority

Student Center Addition
TOTAL BUILDINGS $1

137,088.59 $

217,920.48
389,782.38 $
113,674.04
103,762.37

3,297.67
767,028.30

,595,465.24 $

2,650.00

5,000.00

3,300.00
274,798.87
283,098.87

$ 139,738.59

217,920.48
394,782.38
113,674.04
103,762.37

3,297.67
770,328.30

__274^798.8?
$1,878,564.11

IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BUILDINGS
Campus Lighting System $
Paving, Curbs & Sidewalks
Landscaping
Entrance Ways & Markers
Irrigation System
Phys . Ed . Area Develop .
Campus Master Plans
TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS $

EQUIPMENT
Clara Wood Gould Memorial
Building $
Classroom Building
Student Center Building
Maintenance Building
Automotive Equipment
Garbage Disposal Equipment
Physical Ed. Building:

College
Building Authority

Campus Maintenance Equip.
TOTAL EQUIPMENT $

TOTAL INVESTMENT IN PLANT $2

10,775.09 $
82,487.05
20,387.73
3,293.81
4,230.63
31,624.29

152,798.60 $

226,110.83 $
120,460.52
15,882,95
7,881.31
9,344.24

622.00

719.80
15,788.28

396,809.93 $

,282,162.36 $

974.98

1,186.00

381.15
4,150.00
6,692.13

58,359.11 $
79,769.64
2,357.69
2,137.54
5,559.28

4,840.50

3,270.00
156^293.76 $

448,734.76 $

$ 11,750.07
82,487.05
21,573.73
3,293.81
4,230.63
32,005.44
4,150.00

$ 159,490.73

2,776.25 $ 281,693.69
200,230.16
18,240.64
10,018.85
14,903.52

622.00

5,560.30
15,788.28
3^270.00

2,776.25 $ 550,327.44

2,776.25 $2,728,120.87

J



BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

STATEMENT OF SURPLUS 
June 30, 1970

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 
Unappropriated Surplus, July 1, 1970 
Additions:

Excess Income Over Expenditures
Total Income Earned
Total Expenditures
TOTAL EXCESS INCOME OVER EXPENDITURES

Unappropriated Surplus, July 1, 1969, Plus Additions

Other Additions and (Deductions)
Surplus Adjustments - July 1, 1970 Accts. Payable 
Increase in Reserve for Central Stores 
Set up Reserve for Matching Funds 
TOTAL OTHER ADDITIONS AND (DEDUCTIONS)

$921,599.41 
913.708.66

$ -0-

7.890.75 

$ 7,890.75

$ 2,322.62 
C4.158.07) 
(3.180.00)

$ 60,618.30 
59.929.06

Educational and General Unappropriated Surplus, June 30, 1970

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 
Unappropriated Surplus July 1, 1969 
Additions:

Excess Income Over BKpenditures
Total Income Earned
Total Expenditures
TOTAL EXCESS INCOME OVER EXPENDITURES

Unappropriated Surplus July 1, 1969 Plus Additions

Other Additions and (Deductions)
Surplus Adjustments $ (604.27)
Increase in Surplus Reserves - Inventory 1,981.63
Increase (Decrease) in Replacement Reserves

Increase to 5% Reserve (3,029.29) 
Decrease to Reserve for Bus 443.75 
Increase to Reserve for Parking Improvements ___(903.72)

TOTAL OTHER ADDITIONS AND (DEDUCTIONS)

Auxiliary Enterprises Unappropriated Surplus, June 30, 1970

(5,015.45) 

$_ 2.875.30

$(15,911.79)

689.24 

$(15,222.55)

(2.111.90) 

$(17,334.45)
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BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

ANALYSIS OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
June 30, 1970

Accounts Payable 
July 1, 1969 
As Adjusted

Accounts Payable 
June 30, 1970

ADMINISTRATION 
Comptroller's Office

Operating Supplies 
Equipment Rental 
Equipment

Registrar's Office
Operating Supplies

GENERAL EXPENSE 
General Institutional

Operating Supplies 
Printing 
Equipment

STUDENT AFFAIRS 
Operating Supplies & Expense 
Equipment

PLANT OPERATIONS 
Operating Supplies 
Repairs 
Equipment

LIBRARY 
Operating Supplies & Expense 
Equipment 
Books

INSTRUCTION 
Academic Dean

Operating Supplies & Expense 
Travel 
Equipment

Division of Business Administration
Operating Supplies & Expenses 
Equipment

Division of Humanities
Operating Supplies & Expense 
Equipment

$ 129.53 
213.48

.45

180.15 
2,554.61 
1,799.65

297.46 
2,850.00

647.49 
578.67 
899.97

247.50 
1,127.04 
5,141.76

1.03 
50.65

144.50 
520.43

23.99 
370.27

$ 140.55 

440.00

663.40

7,589.50

440.00

75.65 

1,173.04

1,100.00 
4,780.19

33.84 

482.10

180.31 
2,656.20

573.12 
2,565.00

I

J



I
ANALYSIS OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (Continued)

Accounts Payable 
July 1, 1969 
As Adjusted

Accounts Payable 
June 30, 1970

-^r

I

1

J

1

1

J

I

I
,

Division of Natural Science
Operating Supplies
Equipment
NSF Grant
Title VI

Division of Nursing
Operating Supplies & Expense
Travel
Equipment

Division of Physical Education
Operating Supplies & Expenses

Division of Social Science
Operating Supplies & Expenses
Equipment
Title VI

CONTINUING EDUCATION
Equipment

•
CENTRAL STORES

Supplies

DUE BOARD OF REGENTS - 1969 SURPLUS

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

$ 23.70
1,054.71

405.40
84.00

454.50

510.23

642.50
450.80

-0-

717.09

$22,121.56

$ 839.55
4,376.18

92.60
154.00

630.45

454.50

524.16

167.09
1,352.50
1,352.50

440.00

867.20

17,070.10

$51,213.73



BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

BALANCE SHEET 
June 30, 1970

ASSETS

I. CURRENT FUNDS
A. GENERAL

Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits 
Certificates of Deposit 
Petty Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Due From Regents 
Central Stores Inventory

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS

B.

TOTAL RESTRICTED FUNDS

D. AUXILIARY
Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits 
Merchandise Inventory

TOTAL AUXILIARY FUNDS 

TOTAL CURRENT FUNDS

II. AGENCY FUNDS
Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits 
Due to Endowment Funds

TOTAL AGENCY FUNDS

III. ENDOWMENT FUNDS
Investments - Florida Gas Company 
Due from Agency Funds

TOTAL ENDOWMENT FUNDS

IV. STUDENT LOAN FUNDS
Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits 
Notes Receivable

TOTAL STUDENT LOAN FUNDS

60,207.88
10,000.00

400.00
238.75

6,400.00
11,887.28

$ 89,133.91

RESTRICTED
Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits $ 2,614.77 
Cash in Bank - Sponsored Operations (132.23) 
Cash in Bank - NIH Funded Grants 2,086.38 
Certificate of Deposit 2,000.00 
Accounts Receivable 152.35

(8,544.46) 
24,096.41

6,721.27

15,551.95

$ 111,407.13

12,543.65 
(500.00)

9,500.00
500.00

12,043.65

10,000.00

7,869.50
18,137.00

26,006.50



BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS (Continued!

V. PLANT FUND
A. UNEXPENDED

Cash in Bank - Demand Deposits 
Certificates of Deposits 
Accounts Receivable

TOTAL UNEXPENDED PLANT FUNDS

B. EXPENDED 
Land
Buildings 
Improvements 
Equipment

TOTAL EXPENDED FUNDS 

TOTAL PLANT FUNDS 

TOTAL ASSETS

3,585.13
20,000.00

920.51

$ 24,505.64

$ 139,738.59
1,878,564.11

159,490.73
550.327.44

2,728,120.87

$2,752,626.51 

$2,912,083.79



BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

BALANCE SHEET 
June 30, 1970

LIABILITIES

I. CURRENT FUNDS 
A. GENERAL

Unearned Income $ 19,977.70 
Accounts Payable 51,213.73 
Reserve for Stores 11,887.28 
Reserve for Federal Matching Funds 3,180.00 
Unallocated Fund Balance 2,875.20

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS

B. RESTRICTED
Fund Balance - Regular $ 4,614.77 
Fund Balance - Sponsored Operations 20.12 
Fund Balance - NIH Funded Grant 2,086.38

TOTAL RESTRICTED

D. AUXILIARY
Reserve for Stores $ 24,096.41 
Reserve for Auxiliary Replacement 8,789.99 
Deficit . (17.334.45)

TOTAL AUXILIARY FUNDS _ 

TOTAL CURRENT FUNDS

$ 89,133.91

6,721.27

15,551.95

$ 111,407.13

II. AGENCY FUNDS
Fund Balance

III. ENDOWMENT FUNDS 
Fund Balance

IV. STUDENT LOAN FUNDS 
Fund Balance

V. PLANT FUNDS
A. UNEXPENDED

Accounts Payable
Due to Regents
Reserve for Projects in Progress
Fund Balance

18,405.90 
25,000.00 
6,099.74 

(25,000.00)

12,043.65

10,000.00

26,006.50

TOTAL UNEXPENDED PLANT FUNDS 24,505.64



BALANCE SHEET - LIABILITIES (Continued)

V. PLANT FUNDS (Continued) 
B. EXPENDED

Investment in Plant - College 
Investment in Plant - GEA Univ.

TOTAL EXPENDED FUNDS 

TOTAL PLANT FUNDS 

TOTAL LIABILITIES

$1,805,299.87 
922,821.00

$2,728,120.87

$2,752,626.51
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BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

STATEMENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 
For Year Ended June 30, 1970

CASH BALANCE, JULY 1, 1969

RECEIPTS
Loan Funds

Temporary Loan Funds 
Gifts and Grants 
Loans Collected 
Service Charges Collected

National Defense Student Loans 
Gifts and Grants 
Loans Collected

Federal Nursing Loan Program 
Gifts and Grants 
Loans Collected

Endowment Funds
Gifts and Grants

BALANCE JULY 1, 1969 PLUS RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS 
Loan Funds

Temporary Loan Funds 
Loans to Students

National Defense Student Loans 
Loans to Students 
3% Administrative Costs

Federal Nursing Loan Program 
Loans to Students

TOTAL CASH BALANCE JUNE 30, 1970

NOTES RECEIVABLE
Temporary Loan Fund
National Defense Student Loans
Federal Nursing Loan Program

6.00

$ 175.50 
1,985.40 

_____14.00 $ 2,174.90

$ 12,044.00
205.00 12,249.00

$ 12,467.00
400.00 12,867.00

$ 1,223.40

$ 9,809.00
294.00 10,103.00

$ 832.00 
9,604.00 
7.701.00

27,290.90

10,000.00 

$ 37,296.90

8,101.00 19.427.40 

$ 17,869.50

18,137.00
TOTAL FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 1970 $ 36.006.50
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